
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Finance and Resources Committee 

 

10.00 am Thursday, 26th September, 2019 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk /  martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4283 / 0131 529 4237 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Finance and Resources Committee - 26 

September 2019 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

1. Order of business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying the 

relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of the Finance and Resources Committee of 15 August 

2019 - submitted for approval as a correct record 

 

7 - 22 

5. Forward Planning 

5.1   Finance and Resources Committee Work Programme 23 - 30 

5.2   Finance and Resources Committee Rolling Actions Log  31 - 44 

6. Business Bulletin 

6.1   Business Bulletin 45 - 48 

7. Executive decisions 

7.1   City of Edinburgh Council - 2018/19 Annual Audit Report to the 

Council and the Controller of Audit - Referral from Governance, 

Risk and Best Value Committee 

49 - 272 



 

Finance and Resources Committee - 26 

September 2019 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

7.2   2018-19 Common Good Annual Performance Report – Report by 

Executive Director of Resources 

273 - 288 

7.3   The City of Edinburgh Council Charitable Trusts – Report to those 

charged with Governance on the 2018/19 A
[...]
ee of 23 May 2019 as a 

correct record. 

3.  Finance and Resources Committee Work Programme  

The Finance and Resources Committee Work Programme was submitted. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme.  

(Reference – Finance and Resources Committee Work Programme, submitted.) 

4.  Rolling Actions Log 

The Finance and Resources Committee Rolling Actions Log for August 2019 was 

submitted. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

Action 3 – Award of Festival Attraction Contract for the Summer period in 

Princes Street Gardens 

Action 4 – Construction Charter 

Action 13 – Workforce Control Annual Report 

Page 8



Finance and Resources Committee – 15 August 2019                                           Page 3  

2) To otherwise note the Rolling Actions Log.  

(Reference – Rolling Actions Log, submitted.) 

5. Business Bulletin  

The Finance and Resources Committee Business Bulletin for August 2019 was 

submitted.  

Decision  

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

6. Revenue Monitoring 2018/19 – outturn report 

Committee considered a report which set out the provisional 2018/19 revenue outturn 

position for the Council based on the unaudited financial statements. The position 

showed an overall underspend of £1.582m, representing the twelfth successive year in 

which net expenditure had been maintained within approved levels. 

Decision 

1) To note the report and the provisional revenue underspend of £1.582m for the 

year ended 31 March 2019. 

2) To note that this sum had been set aside within the Council Priorities Fund. 

3) To note the contributions in 2018/19 to and from the General Fund as detailed in 

the report. 

4) To note the progress during the year on the initiatives supported through the 

Spend to Save Fund. 

5) To note that the Housing Revenue Account was balanced after a contribution of 

£6.757m was made towards in-year capital investment. 

6) To note that the Common Go
[...]
rgh Community Solar Co-operative. 

38. Miscellaneous Debts – Write-Off 

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 

business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.  

Committee considered a report that summarised the current miscellaneous debt that 

was outstanding and deemed uncollectable and thus recommended for write-off. All 

possible methods of recovery had been attempted and the debt remained outstanding. 

Decision 

Detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, with reference to this 

minute. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director for Resources, submitted.) 

39. Award of Framework Agreement: Supply and Distribution of 

Fresh Fruit, Fresh Vegetables, Bakery Products and Eggs 

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following items 

of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 12 Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.  

Approval was sought for the award of a contract to supply and distribute fresh fruit, 

fresh vegetables, bakery products and eggs. 

 

Page 20



Finance and Resources Committee – 15 August 2019                                           Page 15  

 

Decision 

Detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, with reference to this 

minute. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director for Resources, submitted.) 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5.1 - Work Programme 

Finance and Resources Committee - 26 September 2019 

Item Key decisions Expected 

date of 

decision 

Wards 

affected 

Director and lead officer Progress 

updates 

Council 

Co
[...]
mended that the Committee notes the contents of this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen S. Moir 

Executive Director of Resources 

Contact: Liam MacDonald, Senior Accountant, 

Finance Division, Resources Directorate  

E-mail: Liam.MacDonald@edinburgh.gov.uk| Tel: 0131 469 3174 

 

  

Page 273

Agenda Item 7.2



 

Finance and Resources Committee – 26 September 2019 
 

 
Report 
 

2018-19 Common Good Annual Performance Report 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report presents the outturn position for the Common Good Fund and the 

performance of its cash investments for the 2018/2019 financial year. The report 

includes an update on the Common Good Property Planned Maintenance Fund and 

the plans for the 2019/20 financial year. The report also includes an update on 

current issues affecting Common Good in Edinburgh. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The City of Edinburgh Council has a statutory obligation under the Local 

Government, etc. (Scotland) Act 1994, Section 15(4) (b) in administering property 

held as part of the common good to have regard to the interests of all the 

inhabitants of the city. In effect the Council holds the Common Good Fund for the 

benefit of the city as a whole. 

3.2 Section 102 of the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 places a duty on 

local authorities to “establish and maintain a register of property which is held by the 

authority as part of the common good” (a common good register). Before 

establishing a common good register, the Act requires a local authority to publish a 

list of property that it proposes to include in the register, and to consult on this list.  

When the list of property is published, the local authority must notify community 

councils and other community bodies so that these groups can consider the list and 

give their views (make representations). 

3.3 On 19 October 2015, the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee requested 

that the Head of Finance explore ways to use the 
[...]
iginally Leith School Board With Counsel

Warriston Recreation Ground** Land 26(A) Howard Place 3180 325137.7 675368.5 With Counsel

Meggetland Recreation Ground** Land Colinton Road 889 322819.9 671144.7 With Counsel

Bangholm Recreation Ground (inc wooded area)**Ground Craighall Gardens 418 325234.7 676315.4 With Counsel

Antigua Street Pillar and Clock Structure 14/1 Antigua Street 45 With Counsel

Antigua Street - Pigeon Statues Structure Antigua Street 32080 With Counsel

PSG - Wojtek  The Soldier Bear Memorial Structure Princes Street Not in AIS 325029.3 673734 With Counsel

PSG - Spanish Civil War Volunteers Structure Princes Street Not in AIS 325478 673719.6 With Counsel

George Street - James Clerk Maxwell Statue Structure George Street 32086 325511.5 674085.9 With Counsel

Properties unconfirmed as CG and still under investigation

Session House, Dalmeny Building Session House, Dalmeny 3439 With Council Solicitor

Session Lands, Dalmeny Land 6.455 Ac, Dalmeny 89 With Council Solicitor

Catherine Sinclair Monument Structure North Charlotte Street

Non heritable assets

Civic Regalia - inventories of the Lord Provost's Office are being researched. With Museums Staff

11 June 2019

P
age 287



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

10am, Thursday, 26 September 2019 

The City of Edinburgh Council Charitable Trusts – 

Report to those charged with Governance on the 

2018/19 Audit 

Item number 
Report number 
Executive/routine 

 

Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Finance and Resources Committee are asked to: 

1.1.1 Approve the Trustee’s Annual Report and Accounts for 2018/19 and note that 

these will be submitted to the External Auditor by 30 September 2019 and to 

the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) by 31 December 2019; 

and  

1.1.2 Note the commentary on the management of the Charitable Trusts included 

in the Audit Management Report in Appendix 1.  
[...]
d by The Charity Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 to report to you if, in our opinion: 

Use of our report 

Page 338



Finance and Resources Committee 

10.00am, Thursday, 26 September 2019 

Consultants Costs 2018/19 

Executive/routine  
Wards n/a 
Council Commitments n/a 

1. Recommendations

The Finance and Resources Committee is recommended to: 

1.1 note the revenue and capital expenditure incurred for provision of professional 

services in financial year 2018/19; and 

1.2 note that revenue expenditure on consultants has decreased by £0.814m (14%) 

from 2017/18. The cost of engaging consultants to provide specialist and technical 

advice to support the Capital Investment Programme has increased by £2.772m as 

the Council has progressed delivery of major capital investment in Early Years 

properties, School buildings, 21 Century Homes and Meadowbank Sport Centre. 

Stephen S. Moir 

Executive Director of Resources 

Contact: Iain Shaw, Principal Accountant, 

Finance Division, Resources Directorate  

E-mail: iain.shaw@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel: 0131 469 3117 

Page 339

Agenda Item 7.4

mailto:iain.shaw@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 26 September 2019 
 

 
Report 
 

Consultants Costs 2018/19  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides details of expenditure on consultants for provision of 

professional services during 2018/19.  

 

2.2 Revenue expenditure of £4.857m and capital expenditure of £5.557m was incurred 

on the provision of professional services for the year ended 31 March 2019. 

 

2.3 Expenditure on consultants for the provision of professional services was contained 

within the Council’s overall approved revenue and Capital Investment Programme 

budgets for 2018/19. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 At its meeting on 25 August 2009, the Finance and Resources Committee noted the 

intention to report expenditure on consultants on an annual basis. This report 

provides details of expenditure on consultants fo
[...]
ement works - Brunstane Primary School. Professional services to support delivery of asset management 

works at Brunstane Primary School.

Will Rudd Davidson 

Edinburgh Ltd 9,488

Structural Engineering services for 249 High Street reconfiguration and 

Currie Community High School works.

Professional services to support delivery of works at 249 High 

Street  and Currie Community High School.

Total 27,473

Page 356



COUNCIL-WIDE - CAPITAL CONSULTANCY SPEND 2018/19

Service Provider Amount Task Delivered Impact

Currie & Brown UK Limited 6,000

Assessment of abnomal costs - former Boroughmuir High School. Professional services to support realisation of capital receipt for 

former Boroughmuir High School.

Total 6,000

Page 357



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

10:00am, Thursday, 26 September 2019 

Cameron House Community Centre budget allocation  

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Committee is requested to to agree whether to (i) allocate a reduced budget to 

Cameron House in 2019/20 proportionately in line with the overall reductions in the 

tertiary budget (Option A); or (ii) preserve the 17/18 budget level for Cameron House 

for 19/20 (Option B); both options in the period up until the next local government 

election and, if Option B is chosen, where this funding should come from.  

 

1.2 That all future meetings between council officials and the Management Committee 

be minuted and circulated to the local councillors. The minute taker to be agreed by 

both parties. 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Paul Lawrence, Executive Director of Place 

E-mail: paul.lawrence@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 7325 

  

Page 359

Agenda Item 7.5

mailto:paul.lawrence@edinburgh.gov.uk


2 

 
Report 
 

Cameron House Community Centre budget allocation  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 A motion was approved at Finance and Resources Committee on 23 May 2019.  This 

report fulfils the motion and sets out the position with regard to the budget for 

Cameron House Community Centre (“Cameron House”) and seeks Committee’s 

decision with regard to the budget allocation for 2019/20 and beyond. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 On 23 May 2019, a Motion was approved by the Finance and Resources 

Committee in the following terms: 

“In relation to the running of the Cameron House Community Centre, the Finance 

and Resources Committee;   

1) Notes that Southside-Newington ward councillors are requesting that:  

i) The budget held by the Children’s and Families for Cameron House Community 

Centre be transferred to the South East Localities account;  

ii) That this budget be maintained at the 2017 level for the duration of this Council 

term;  

iii) That all future meetings between council officials and the Management 

Committee be minuted and circulated to the local councillors. The minute taker to 

be agreed by both parties.   

2) Therefore, calls for a report on these issues, including detailing the background 

to the reason for these requests” 

3.2 Cameron House is a well-used community centre in the South East of the city.   It is 

a well-run and valued community resource. 

3.3 Since its construction on its current site, the building has suffered from multiple 

construction related issues, including significant flooding.  The Council has had to 

spend significant sums of money on repairing and maintaining the building.  

3.4 The issues with the construction and management of the building of Cameron 

House, as well as issues relating to allegations raised in relation to inappropriate 

behaviour of Council officers, have previously been reported in detail to both 

Page 360



3 

Education, Children and Families Committee and Governance Risk and Best Value 

Committee.   

3.5 Further significant detail relating to the history of these matters is contained within 

the following reports (links are provid
[...]
13 Committee is asked to agree whether to (i) allocate a reduced budget to Cameron 

House in 2019/20 proportionately in line with the overall reductions in the tertiary 

budget (Option A); or (ii) preserve the 17/18 budget level for Cameron House for 

19/20 (Option B); both options in the period up until the next local government 

election.       

4.14 If Option B is approved, Committee is requested to agree whether the relevant 

additional funding should be allocated from the South East Localities Life Long 

Learning tertiary budget or, if not, where the budget should be allocated/transferred 

from. 

Meetings 

4.15 The Motion proposes that all future meetings between council officials and the 

Management Committee be minuted and circulated to the local councillors. The 

minute taker to be agreed by both parties.  This is recommended for agreement. 

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Action will be taken as appropriate to implement the Committee’s decision.  

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 There will be no overall additional cost to the Council. The issue for Committee 

relates to the source of the funding. 

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 Any impact will only become effective if Option B is the Committee’s preferred 

option.  Following a decision, consideration can be given to what, if any, notification 

of the effect of the decision is required. 

 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 The report to Education, Children and Families Committee in December 2014 in 

 relation to the review of Cameron House project delivery by Turner and Townsend 

8.2 The report to Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee in March 2015 which 

 further considered the report presented to Education, Children and Families 

 Committee in December 2014 

Page 363

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=143&MeetingId=2065&DF=09%2f12%2f2014&Ver=2
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=143&MeetingId=2065&DF=
[...]
ingId=2432&DF=18%2f08%2f2016&Ver=2
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=138&MeetingId=2432&DF=18%2f08%2f2016&Ver=2


Finance and Resources Committee 

10.00am, Thursday, 26 September 2019 

Edinburgh Boundaries Extension and Tramways Act 

1920 Centennial - Funding Allocation

Executive/routine 
Wards 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

1.1 Committee are asked to: 

1.1.1 Approve the cost of £10,000 to be funded from the Chief Executive’s revenue 

budget to fund the consultancy work and funding application to HLF. 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Hugh Dunn, Head of Finance 

E-mail: Hugh.Dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150 

Page 365

Agenda Item 7.6



Finance and Resources Committee – 26 September 2019 

Report 

Edinburgh Boundaries Extension and Tramways 

Act 1920 Centennial - Funding Allocation

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The Edinburgh Boundaries Extension and Tramways Act of 1920 was an important 

piece of legislation which led to a major expansion of the city’s boundaries. This 

report sets out a project proposal and associated costs to ensure this event can be 

celebrated through a series of outreach and community focused events. 

2.2 This report outlines the requirement for engagement which would cost £10,000. It is 

proposed that this would be funded from within the Chief Executive’s budget.  

3. Background

3.1 In 2020, it will be the centenary anniversary of the expansion of the city’s 

boundaries to include communities of Colinton, Corstorphine, Cramond, Gilmerton, 

Leith, Liberton and Longstone. 

3.2 Given the major significance of the event and forthcoming centenary, a 

Member/Officer Working Group has been established to explore how the 

extension’s anniversary can be celebrated in 2020. The Group is chaired by the 

Lord Provost and includes elected members who represent each of the Political 

Groups, and officers from the Council’s Records and Archives Section. 

3.3 As part of the

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Finance and Resources Committee 

10.00am, Thursday 26 September 2019 

Present 

Councillors Rankin (Convener), Cameron (Vice-Convener), Booth, Bruce, Corbett, 

Gordon, Hutchison, Johnston, Neil Ross, Munn and Watt. 

1. Cameron House Community Centre Budget Allocation 

a) Cameron House Community Education Centre Management Committee 

The Committee agreed to hear a deputation from Moira O’Neill of Cameron House 

Community Education Centre Management Committee in relation to the report on 

Cameron House Community Centre budget allocation.    

The following points were raised during discussion: 

 The deputation referenced section 3.5 of the report that referred to previous A 

agenda reports that were considered by the Education, Children and Families 

Committee and the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, and following 

the meetings advised that an apology was issued to Cameron House 

Management Committee by the Council. 

 The deputation felt it was important to bring to the Committee’s attention that an 

action plan was agreed with the Chief Executive and the then deputy Chief 

Executive as noted in 3.7 of the report in terms of changing the 

liaison/relationship between the Council and Cameron House. 

 Committee were further advised that impartial robust protections were 

implemented for the relevant staff member. 

 A meeting between the deputation, the Council monitoring officer and a senior 

member of staff was held to discuss the practicalities involved in facilitating and 

implementing these changes. It was agreed at the meeting that the existing 

tertiary budget to Cameron House would be ringfenced. 



Thursday, 26th September, 2019  

 The Community Centre Management Committee were informed the ringfenced 

budget was being reduced, which led to services for children and young people 

being reduced. 

 The deputation raised concerns on behalf of the management committee, 

mainly that the ringfenced budget agreement made was entered in to in good 

faith and was at risk of being set aside and of undermining the goodwill and 

trust between the Council, the Management Committee and the service users 

of the Centre. 

 The deputation highlighted that this was a unique situation brought about by 

extenuating circumstances and the wish of the management committee was 

that Committee took the information into account when considering the report. 

The Convener thanked the deputation and invited them to remain for the Committee’s 

consideration of the report by the Executive Director of Resources.  

b)  Ward Councillors 

In accordance with Standing Order 31.1, the Convener agreed to hear a presentation 

from Ward Councillors Burgess, Dickie and Rose in relation to the report on Cameron 

House Community Centre Budget Allocation.    

The following points were raised during discussion: 

 Councillor Rose drew the Committee’s attention to the fact that this was a 

cross-party presentation and Councillor Ian Perry who was unable to attend 

supported the cross party amendment that was before the Committee. 

 There had been a break down in trust over a long period which was in the 

process of being repaired through the management plan. 

 The Community Centre was a well-run, well used and valuable resource to the 

local community. 

 Committee was urged to consider the wider history of the Community Centre 

when considering the report. 

 There was a difference of understanding in what was agreed between Council 

officers and the Management Committee. 

c)  Report by the Executive Director of Resources 

A motion was approved at Finance and Resources Committee on 23 May 2019 

detailed in paragraph 3.1 of the report.  The report fulfilled the motion and set out the 

position with regard to the budget for Cameron House Community Centre (“Cameron 

House”) and sought the Committee’s decision with regard to the budget allocation for 

2019/20 and beyond.  



Thursday, 26th September, 2019  

Motion 

1) To agree to preserve the 17/18 budget level for Cameron House for 19/20 

(Option B detailed in paragraph 4.13 of the report). 

2) To agree that all future meetings between council officials and the Management 

Committee be minuted and circulated to the local councillors. The minute taker to 

be agreed by both parties. 

- Moved by Councillor Rankin, seconded by Councillor Cameron 

Amendment 

1) To agree that all future meetings between council officials and the Management 

Committee be minuted and circulated to the local councillors. The minute taker 

was to be agreed by both parties. 

2) To note the further background information from all four Southside-Newington 

Ward Councillors, provided to assist the Committee to make a more fully 

informed decision. 

3) To note that following a breakdown in the relationship between the Council and 

Cameron House Community Education Centre Management Committee as 

outlined in the report, a Chief Executive/Deputy Chief Executive's Action Plan 

was agreed, which included: the removal of Cameron House from the 

Community Learning and Development section in Children and Families, 

providing the Community Learning and Development Worker with robust 

protection and a suitable senior CEC contact with no prior involvement. 

4) To note that having met with representatives of the Management Committee 

and with relevant officers, all four ward councillors were of the view that there 

was a difference in understanding over what was agreed about ringfencing the 

tertiary budget available to the Management Committee. 

5) To note that ward councillors had seen correspondence from the Management 

Committee to the council that indicates that they understood the agreement that 

the tertiary budget would be ringfenced. 

6) To note that in 2019 the programme of community education activities at 

Cameron House was curtailed owing to the reduction in the tertiary budget. 

7) To note the uncertainty in resolving this issue had not been helpful to all 

involved. 

8)  To agree that in the context of the difficulties referred to in the report, including 

the details outlined in the documents referred to in paragraphs 3.1 – 3.8, the 

issue was less about the amount of lower payment than expected, but one of 

maintaining trust and a good working relationship. 



Thursday, 26th September, 2019  

9) To agree to resolve to observe the ringfencing of the amount available to the 

Management Committee, and to approve Option B detailed in the report, to 

preserve the 2017/18 budget level for Cameron House for 2019/20 up to the 

next local government election and with the funding being taken from the 

Council Priorities Fund, or other fund approved by the Chief Executive.  

 - Moved by Councillor Rankin, seconded by Councillor Hutchison 

In terms of Standing Order 21.11, the Cross-Party Amendment was accepted as an 

addendum to the motion by Councillor Rankin. 

Decision 

1) To agree that all future meetings between council officials and the Management 

Committee be minuted and circulated to the local councillors. The minute taker 

was to be agreed by both parties. 

2) To note the further background information from all four Southside-Newington 

Ward Councillors, provided to assist the Committee to make a more fully 

informed decision. 

3) To note that following a breakdown in the relationship between the Council and 

Cameron House Community Education Centre Management Committee as 

outlined in the report, a Chief Executive/Deputy Chief Executive's Action Plan 

was agreed, which included: the removal of Cameron House from the 

Community Learning and Development section in Children and Families, 

providing the Community Learning and Development Worker with robust 

protection and a suitable senior CEC contact with no prior involvement. 

4) To note that having met with representatives of the Management Committee 

and with relevant officers, all four ward councillors were of the view that there 

was a difference in understanding over what was agreed about ringfencing the 

tertiary budget available to the Management Committee. 

5) To note that ward councillors had seen correspondence from the Management 

Committee to the council that indicates that they understood the agreement that 

the tertiary budget would be ringfenced. 

6) To note that in 2019 the programme of community education activities at 

Cameron House was curtailed owing to the reduction in the tertiary budget. 

7) To note the uncertainty in resolving this issue had not been helpful to all 

involved. 

8)  To agree that in the context of the difficulties referred to in the report, including 

the details outlined in the documents referred to in paragraphs 3.1 – 3.8, the 

issue was less about the amount of lower payment than expected, but one of 

maintaining trust and a good working relationship. 



Thursday, 26th September, 2019  

9) To agree to resolve to observe the ringfencing of the amount available to the 

Management Committee, and to approve Option B detailed in the report, to 

preserve the 2017/18 budget level for Cameron House for 2019/20 up to the 

next local government election and with the funding being taken from the 

Council Priorities Fund, or other fund approved by the Chief Executive.  

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 18 August 2016 (item 9); 

report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

2.  Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Finance and Resources Committee of 15 August 2019 

as a correct record. 

3.  Finance and Resources Committee Work Programme  

The Finance and Resources Committee Work Programme was submitted. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme.  

(Reference – Finance and Resources Committee Work Programme, submitted.) 

4.  Rolling Actions Log 

The Finance and Resources Committee Rolling Actions Log September 2019 was 

submitted. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

Action 1 – Sickness Absence Policy 

Action 3 – Gender Pay Gap 

Action 4 – Business Bulletin  

Action 10 – Motion by Councillor McVey – Support for Council Employees 

Subject to Domestic Abuse 

Action 12 – Revenue Monitoring 2018/19 – Outturn Report 

Action 15 – Workforce Dashboard 

Action 16 – Update on the Implementation of the Construction Charter 



Thursday, 26th September, 2019  

Action 17(3) – Corstorphine Youth and Community Centre   

2) To otherwise note the Rolling Actions Log.  

(Reference – Rolling Actions Log, submitted.) 

5. Business Bulletin  

The Finance and Resources Committee Business Bulletin for September 2019 was 

submitted.  

Decision  

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

6. City of Edinburgh Council - 2018/19 Annual Audit Report to the 

Council and the Controller of Audit 

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee on 17 September 2019 considered 

a joint report by the Chief Executive and the Executive Director of Resources, which 

detailed the principal findings that arose from the Council’s 2018/19 external audit.  

Decision 

1) To approve the audited Annual Accounts for 2018/19. 

2) To refer the report to Council for noting. 

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 17 September 2019 

(Item 5); joint report by the Chief Executive and the Executive Director of Resources, 

submitted.) 

7. 2018-19 Common Good Annual Performance Report 

Details were provided on the outturn position for the Common Good Fund and the 

performance of its cash investments for the 2018/2019 financial year. An update was 

also provided on the Common Good Property Planned Maintenance Fund and the 

plans for the 2019/20 financial year, along with the current issues affecting Common 

Good in Edinburgh.  

Decision 

To note the report.  

(References – Finance and Resources Committee, 27 September 2018 (Item 9); 

report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 



Thursday, 26th September, 2019  

8. The City of Edinburgh Council Charitable Trusts – Report to 

those charged with Governance on the 2018/19 Audit 

Details were provided of the External Auditor’s view on matters arising from the 

Charitable Trusts audit in compliance with International Standard on Auditing 260. An 

unqualified audit opinion was issued on the Trustee’s Annual Report and Accounts for 

2018/19.  

Decision 

1) To approve the Trustee’s Annual Report and Accounts for 2018/19 and note 

that these would be submitted to the External Auditor by 30 September 2019 

and to the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) by 31 December 

2019. 

2) To note the commentary on the management of the Charitable Trusts included 

in the Audit Management Report in Appendix 1 of the report.  

 (References – Finance and Resources Committee, 27 September 2018 (Item 8); 

report by Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

9. Consultants Costs 2018/19 

Details were provided of expenditure on consultants for provision of professional 

services during 2018/19  

Decision 

1) To note the revenue and capital expenditure incurred for provision of 

professional services in financial year 2018/19. 

2) To note that revenue expenditure on consultants had decreased by £0.814m 

(14%) from 2017/18. The cost of engaging consultants to provide specialist and 

technical advice to support the Capital Investment Programme had increased 

by £2.772m as the Council had progressed delivery of major capital investment 

in Early Years properties, School buildings, 21 Century Homes and 

Meadowbank Sport Centre. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee, 11 October 2018 (Item 8); report 

by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

10. Edinburgh Boundaries Extension and Tramways Act 1920 

Centennial - Funding Allocation 

The Edinburgh Boundaries Extension and Tramways Act of 1920 was an important 

piece of legislation which led to a major expansion of the city’s boundaries. Details 

were provided regarding a project proposal and associated costs to ensure the event 

could be celebrated through a series of outreach and community focused events. 



Thursday, 26th September, 2019  

Decision 

To approve the cost of £10,000 to be funded from the Chief Executive’s revenue 

budget to fund the consultancy work and funding application to Heritage Lottery Fund. 

(References – City of Edinburgh Council, 20 September 2019 (Item 6); report by the 

Chief Executive, submitted.) 

Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Cameron declared a non-financial interest in the above item as a member 

of the steering group for the Edinburgh Boundary Extension. 

Councillor Gordon declared a non-financial interest in the above item as a member of 

the steering group for the Edinburgh Boundary Extension. 

11. Debt Restructuring - Lender Option Borrowing Option (LOBO) 

Loans 

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following items 

of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Paragraph 6 Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.  

Committee considered a report on the Council’s Inverse Floating Lender Option 

Borrower Option (LOBO) loans. 

Decision 

1) To note the discussions which had been undertaken with Royal Bank of Scotland 

(RBS) / Nat West Markets. 

2) To agree to proceed as described in the report by the Executive Director of 

Resources. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

 

 

 


